will be utilised by the Group as general working capital.

Assuming the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants, it is
expected approximately HK$55 million will be raised which will be utilised by the Group
for additional general working capital.

3. FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS PRECEDING THE
DATE OF THE PLACING AGREEMENT

Save for the New Shares Placing, which has been completed on 16 April 2007, for raising
about HK$32.13 million for general working capital purpose, there has been no fund raising
by the Company during the past twelve months preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

4. CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,149,600,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription
rights attaching to the Warrants (assuming full subscription of the Warrants) are as follows:

Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of

the Placing and
assuming full exercise of
the subscription rights

attaching to the Warrants

No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage

PME Investments (BVI) Co.
Ltd. and its associates (Note 1) 481,638,000 41.90% 481,638,000 35.17%

Public Shareholders:
1. The Placees (Note 2) – – 220,000,000 16.06%
2. Other public Shareholders 667,962,000 58.10% 667,962,000 48.77%

Total 1,149,600,000 100% 1,369,600,000 100%

Notes:

1. PME Investments (BVI) Co., Ltd. (“PME Investments”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands, is the beneficial owner of 318,438,000 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date. The entire
issued share capital of PME Investments is beneficially owned as to one-third by each of Mr. Cheng
Kwok Woo, Mr. Cheng Kwong Cheong and Ms. Cheng Wai Ying, all are Directors. In addition, each of
Mr. Cheng Kwok Woo, Mr. Cheng Kwong Cheong and Ms. Cheng Wai Ying personally holds 54,400,000
Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. The number of Shares represents the total number of Subscription Shares to be issued upon full exercise